# ETAS ID: TM476815

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		06/01/2018	Bank: UNITED STATES

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Willbros T&D Services, LLC (as successor in interest to Trafford Corporation)		
4400 Post Oak Parkway		
Suite 1000		
Houston		
TEXAS		
77027		
Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Willbros Group, Inc.		
4400 Post Oak Parkway		
Suite 1000		
Houston		
TEXAS		
77027		
Corporation: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3420027	WILLBROS
Registration Number:	3420028	W WILLBROS
Registration Number:	2122816	RENU

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.310.8000 Email: juan.arias@weil.com **Correspondent Name:** Dan Schwimmer

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006394 FRAME: 0385 900453420

201 Redwood Shores Parkway Redwood Shores, CALIFORNIA 94065-1134		
D. Schwimmer-68189.0004		
Dan Schwimmer		
/Dan Schwimmer/		
06/05/2018		
Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif		

source=ABL - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=ABL - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=ABL - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=ABL - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006394 FRAME: 0386

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of June 1, 2018, is made by **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, as Agent ("Agent"), having an office at 901 Main Street, 11th Floor, Mailcode: TX1-492-11-23, Dallas, Texas 75202.

WHEREAS, Willbros T&D Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor in interest to Trafford Corporation) ("<u>T&D</u>"), Willbros Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Parent</u>", and together with T&D, the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each a "<u>Grantor</u>"), each Grantor having its chief executive office and principal place of business at 4400 Post Oak Parkway, Suite 1000, Houston, Texas 77027, and Agent are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated August 7, 2013, recorded on August 20, 2013, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel No. 5094, Frame No. 0677 (the "<u>Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to the Agent a security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule I of the Agreement (including the Trademark Collateral attached hereto and made a part hereof as an <u>Annex</u>) (together, the "<u>Total Trademark Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to release, terminate, cancel, relinquish and discharge its continuing security interests granted in the Agreement in the Total Trademark Collateral and hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Release against the Total Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases, terminates, cancels, relinquishes and discharges (i) its continuing security interest and all other rights in, to and under the Total Trademark Collateral (including all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each of the Total Trademark Collateral) and (ii) the Agreement and any and all other rights it may have under the same, and hereby reassigns without recourse or warranty to the Grantors any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Total Trademark Collateral.

To the extent not accomplished by the execution and recordation of this Release, the Agent hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver any further documents and do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release, termination, cancellation, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in and to the Total Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, without giving effect to any of its choice or conflict of laws provisions.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006394 FRAME: 0387 Dated: May **2018** 

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Agent

Bv:

Name: Terrance O. McKinney Title: Senior Vice President

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS	)	
COUNTY OF COLLIN	)	
this 30 day of May, 2018, perspersonally, and who, being by me dul President of BANK OF AMERICA, N	otary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, sonally appeared Terrance O. McKinney to me knowly sworn, deposes and says that he is a Senior Vi.A., and that the foregoing instrument was signed as Agent and he acknowledged such instrument to be to	wn ice on
	Shin L. Comellett	
50 43	Notary Public	
[Seal]		
My commission expires: // 27 19	SHERI L. ROSENBLATT  Notary Public  STATE OF TEXAS	3000000

# **Annex**

Trademarks/Service marks granted by the US Patent and Trademark Office:

Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>	Date of Registration	Registration Number	Country/Class
Willbros Group, Inc.	WILLBROS	4/29/2008	3,420,027	USA
Willbros Group, Inc.	WILLBROS	4/29/2008	3,420,028	USA
Trafford Corporation, now known as Willbros T&D Services, LLC	RENU	12/23/1997 Renewal: 12/23/2016	2122816	USA IC37

Annex – Page 1 of 1

US 5637580v.3 BAN177/81008

**RECORDED: 06/05/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006394 FRAME: 0390